FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Franchise Agreement dated April 30, 2017 between
the Town of Paradise (Town) and Northern Recycling and Waste Services LLC
(Contractor) is made on October 12, 2021.

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2017, the Town and Contractor entered into an amended
and restated agreement for solid waste, recyclable materials, and yard waste collection
processing and disposal services; and

WHEREAS, section 2.03, subsection B, of the Agreement needs to be amended
to reflect the Council’s approval of amended customer satisfaction rating in year 4, as
outlined in the Agreement, due to extraordinary circumstances following the Camp Fire.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Town and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 2.03, subsection B, of the Agreement shall be amended to read:

“Contractor shall receive a favorable rating by more than 85% of respondents
to a customer satisfaction survey performed in the seventh year of this
Agreement.”

2. Any conflicts between this First Amendment and the Agreement shall be
controlled by this First Amendment.

3. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

This First Amendment shall be effective on 5% ,2021.

Town of Paradise Northern Recycling & Waste
Services, LLC

. N

Kevin Phillips, Town Manager

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-

. SRR ., RS

Dina Volenski, Town Clerk | Scott E. Huber, Town Attorney




